# 503867017 06/11/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3913666

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	٩ΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
ROCKWOOD COMPOS	ITES LIMI	TED		05/10/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	ZEEK HOCKEY LIMITED				
Street Address:	8 VENTL	8 VENTURE COURT, BRADLEY LANE			
City:	NEWTO	IEWTON ABBOT DEVON			
State/Country:	UNITED	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	TQ12 1NB				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 2953		9530559			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA				
Fax Number:	(6	578)267-3584			
Correspondence will be		he e-mail address first; if tha	t is unsuccessf	ul, it will be sent	
	provided;	if that is unsuccessful, it will			
using a fax number, if p		<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 785214060			
<i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	6 bi	785214060 rad@croselaw.com			
<i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	6 bi B	785214060 rad@croselaw.com RADLEY D. CROSE			
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	6 bi B	785214060 rad@croselaw.com RADLEY D. CROSE 12 NORTHBROOKE TRACE	be sent via US		
<i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	6 bi B	785214060 rad@croselaw.com RADLEY D. CROSE	be sent via US		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	6 bi B 1 V	785214060 rad@croselaw.com RADLEY D. CROSE 12 NORTHBROOKE TRACE	be sent via US		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	6 bi B 1 V	785214060 rad@croselaw.com RADLEY D. CROSE 12 NORTHBROOKE TRACE /OODSTOCK, GEORGIA 3018	be sent via US		
<i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	6 bi B 1 V	785214060 rad@croselaw.com RADLEY D. CROSE 12 NORTHBROOKE TRACE /OODSTOCK, GEORGIA 3018 P150267	be sent via US		

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the <u>IO</u><sup>TH</sup> day of <u>MAY</u>, 2016 BETWEEN Rockwood Composites Limited of 8 Venture Court, Bradley Lane, Newton Abbot Devon TQ12 1NB (hereinafter called the Assignor) of the one part, and Zeek Hockey Limited of 8 Venture Court, Bradley Lane, Newton Abbot Devon TQ12 1NB (hereinafter called the Assignce) of the other part.

#### WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is entitled to the benefit of the Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) set out in the Schedule hereto.
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that all of the IPR should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

#### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH

- (1) In consideration of the sum of <u>f</u> <u>1</u>-<u>co</u> paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor as the proprietor and/or beneficial owner of the IPR hereby assigns to the Assignee: All the benefit of the IPR, the right, title, and interest therein and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising or accrued therefrom free from all encumbrances to the intent that the IPR shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the IPR which may have occurred prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.
- (2) The Assignor covenants that he will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorisations

## PATENT REEL: 038890 FRAME: 0930

and depose to or swear all declarations or oaths which may be necessary for securing, completing or absolutely vesting the right, title and interest in the IPR in favour of the Assignee. In the event that any proceedings are at any time instituted by way of claim, petition or counterclaim impugning the validity of the IPR vested in the Assignee by virtue hereof the Assignor will render all reasonable assistance to the Assignee in relation thereto.

(3) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this agreement the day and year first above written.

Signed on behalf of the Assignor

by (name)

Signature

in the presence of (name)

Signature (Witness)

Signed on behalf of the Assignee by (name)

Signature

in the presence of (name)

Signature (Witness)

Rockwood Composites Limited

JOHN. MARK CROUCHEN NOTENHOL NEED 1000 28.

Zeek Hockey Limited

JOHN MACK CROUCHEN JUNN STONE ANDEL ém 

### SCHEDULE

Granted UK Patent GB2527862

Pending International Patent Application PCT/IB2015/057696

EU Registered Community Design 002599472

Pending US Design Patent application 29/530559

Pending Canadian Industrial Design application 162901

EU Registered Trade Mark 013069323

**RECORDED: 06/11/2016**